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movement is being activised with the aid of C. P. 1. (M) in West Bengal ; and

(b) if so. what is the information of Government in the matter and their reaction thereto ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
PLANNING (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI) : (a) and (b). Government have not reccived any such information.

Naxalite Activities in Universily
Compuses

886. SHRI R.P. SINGH DEO : Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(a) whrether at any stage Government have ma-c an ascessment in regard to the growing Naxalite activities in the University Campuses and student unrest in the country ;
and

(b) if 0, the result thereof and the steps taken or prop. sed to te taken by
&overnment in the matter.

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K R. V.
RAO) : (a) and (b). According to the availiable information, activitics of the extremis’s have been the most pronounced in West Bengal were Naxalites have been attacking educational institutions, causing destrucation to property and symbols of Indian nationalism and burning books and libraries. However, taking the country as a whole, the extremist ideology has found appeal in oaly & small section of the stndent community. [Except in West Bengal, the influence of extremists amongst the students is quite limited.

Strict vigilance is being maintained in respect of the activities of the extremists, The State Governments are alive to the seriousness of the problem and have been taking necessary measures to curb these activities.

The question of student unrest has been examined in all its aspects by the Education Commission (1964-66), the University Grants Commission, Conferences of Vice-Chancellors (1966, 1967 and 1969) and the
Conference of Students Resresentatives (1969). Their recommendations bave been sent to the Universities and the State

SRAVANA 9, 1892 (S4KA4)

Writren Answers 14

Governments for consideration and

implementation.

Efforts are beinz made to mitigate some of the factors that contribute to sudent wnrest. Among these, mention may be made of the establishment of Joint Committees for teachers and student to discuss problems of common in‘erest, greater involvement of students in university life organisation of the programme of National Service and Sports. improvement of Student amenities and other facilities in institution of higher education. The University Grants Commission has also sponsored a programme of research on student problems to evolve ways and means of improving student discipline.

A Committee on Student Unrest has also just been constituted by the Central Advisory Board of Education to study the problem in depth and to suggest remedial measures.

Arrangcments for Landing Jumbo Jets at Palam Ajrport

SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPTA :
SHRI J N. HAZARIKA :
SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL :
SHRI RAMAVTAR SHARMA :

Will the Minists- of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the arrangements for landing first Jombo Jet at Palam Airport in coming October have been completed ; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :

(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The runway, waxiways and apron facilities required for Jumbo Jet aircraft will be available when the first Jumbo lands at Delhi. Further Additions to the terminal building are also in progress.

887.

Allegations * gainst Haryana Chief
Minister

888. SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPTA :
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 9916 on the 15th May, 1970 regarding allegations against Haryana Chief Minister and state :

(a) whether Government bave examined the memorandum submitted to the President by certain Members of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha against the Chief Minister of Haryana ;

(b) if so, the result of the enquiry ;
and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons for the delay and by what time it will be enquired into ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MINISTER OF
HOME AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
PLANNING (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDH]I) : (a) to (c). The Memorandum and the comments of the Chief Minister on the allegations contained therein are under examiration. The matter required detailed examination which takes time. :

Kapoor Commission’s Report on Murder of Gandhi Ji

889. SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPTA :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 797 on the 3rd April, 1970 regarding Kapoor = Commission’s Report on murder of Gandhiji and state :

(a) whether Government have examined the Kapoor Commission’s Report rcgarding the murder of Mahatma Gandhi ; and

(b) if so, the result thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
MINISTER OF STATE, DEPARTIMENTS
OF ELECTRONICS AND SCIENTIFIC
AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH (SHRI
K. C. PANT) : (a) and (b). Tne report of the Commission has been 1aid on the Table of Lok Sabha on July 28, 1970. A copy of the report has been florwarded to the Government of Maharashtra for considering action according to law against the persons who have teen fcund to have had prior knowledge 1ezarcing the conspiracy to murder Mahitma Gandhi The State Government have also been rcquested to consider whether any action is required in respect of officials whose conduct has been criticised by the Commission.
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